its Powers) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the Articles of Association of the Company, on the 

recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") and the Board of Directors of 

the Company, the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to pay a remuneration 

of up to INR 1,75,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) for financial year 2025-26 to 

Ms. Sushma Abburi, a relative (spouse) of Mr. Sanjay Aggarwal, Director of the Company, who holds the 

office or place of profit as ‘Head of Product and New Initiatives’ in the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (including any Committee thereof) be and is

[...]

established firm of Practicing Company Secretaries, registered with the Institute of Company Secretaries of 

India. 

The proposed remuneration payable to the Secretarial Auditor to conduct the Secretarial Audit for the Financial 

Year 2025-26 shall be INR 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) subject to taxes as applicable, 

in addition to out of pocket expenses on an actual basis. 

The remuneration payable to the Secretarial Auditor for the subsequent year(s) of their term (i.e., for the 

Financial Year 2026-27 till the Financial Year 2029-30) will be determined by the Board of Directors of the

[...]

Companies Act, 2013, which pertains to related party transactions involving the appointment to an office or 

place of profit. 

In accordance with Rule 15(3)(b) of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, where 

the remuneration for holding an office or place of profit in a company exceeds INR 2,50,000 (Rupees Two 

Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month, the approval of the shareholders by way of an Ordinary Resolution is 

required. 

Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of the 

Company, at its meeting held on September 02, 2025, approved the proposal to pay remuneration up to INR 

1,75,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs only) per annum to Ms. Sushma Abburi, subject to 

approval of the shareholders by way of an Ordinary Resolution. 

Accordingly, the approval of the shareholders is being sought pursuant to Section 188 of the Companies Act, 

2013 and Rule 15 of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, for the payment of

[...]

preference shares: 

a) 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Series E3 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1/- 

(Indian Rupee One) each, 

b) 8,00,000 (Eight Lakh) Series E4 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1/- 

(Indian Rupee One) each, 

c) 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakh) Series E5 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of INR 

1/- (Indian Rupee One) each and 

d) 3,20,000 (Three Lakh Twenty Thousand) Series E6 Compulsorily Convertible Preference 

Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One) each  

ii. Changes in issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital: The Company has issued 60,23,383 

Equity Shares and 31,95,631 Preference Shares during the year and paid-up capital of the